NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2009

 30

25: Financial risk management (Continued)

(d) Fair value estimation
The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for
disclosure purposes.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, investments in unlisted
subsidiaries) is determined using valuation techniques. The AEU-Federal Office uses a variety of methods and makes
assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each balance date.

The carrying value less impairment provision of trade receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair
values due to their short-term nature. The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by
discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is available to the AEU-Federal
Office for similar financial instruments

(e) Sensitivity analysis

As at 30 September 2009 the effect on the surplus as a result of changes in interest rates, with all other variables
remaining constant, would be as follows:

   2009  2008

Effect on results:   $  $

 Increase of interest rates by 2%   78,000  81,628

 Decrease of interest rates by 2%   (78,000)  (81,628)

(f) Price risk
The AEU-Federal Office is exposed to equity securities price risk. This arises from investments held by the AEU-
Federal Office and classified on the balance sheet either as available-for-sale. The AEU-Federal Office’s equity
investments are not publicly traded or listed on the ASX

AUSTRALIAN EDUCATION UNION- FEDERAL OFFICE
ABN 16 006 296 647

STATEMENT BY COMMITIEE OF MANAGEMENT

On 1 1 J !\ N J t\ ~ 1 1 >10 the Committee of Management of the Australian Education Union - Federal
Office passed the following resolution in relation to the general purpose financial report (GPFR} of the reporting unit for